
CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1 September 2020 
REPORT NO: PES/354(b)  

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2020/0009/FUL 

 
LOCATION: 11 WORDSWORTH CLOSE, POUND HILL, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Pound Hill North & Forge Wood 
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE & ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY 

SIDE EXTENSION 
 

TARGET DECISION DATE: 1 April 2020 
 

CASE OFFICER: Miss S. Hobden 
 

APPLICANTS NAME: Mr MacCanna 
AGENTS NAME:  

 

 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED: 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 

11 WC 00 A Site Location Plan 

PLA001 B Existing Elevations & Floor Plans 

PLA002 B Proposed Elevations & Floor Plans 

PLA003 B Existing & Proposed Block Plan 

PLA004 B Existing Parking Provision  

PLA005 B Proposed Parking Provision 

  
CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:- 

 

1. National Air Traffic Services (NATS)   No objection 

2.  Arboricultural Officer     No objection subject to conditions 

 

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATIONS:-  

 

73 and 75 Park Way; 

10 and 12 Wordsworth Close. 

 

RESPONSES RECEIVED:- 

 

Two letters of representation have been received from the same household. The first letter expressed 

concerns about the right of way across the shared driveway and that the position of the proposed extension 

would restrict car parking in front of the garage at no. 10. The appearance of the extension was not 

considered to be in keeping with the bungalows.  

 

The second letter states that there is no longer an objection to the principle of the revised scheme, as the 

front wall no longer projects past the line of the existing detached garage. However, there are concerns 

regarding the long term use of the building and the number of vehicles/occupants that will be parking/living 

at the property. Concern is also raised that it could be rented out as short term accommodation. 

Furthermore, construction may cause further damage to the already damaged drive with large vehicles, 

obstruct the shared drive and create noise disturbance. In addition, it is not clear how the plumbing will 

work for the proposed bathroom and the appearance of the proposed extension.  

 

https://planningregister.crawley.gov.uk/Planning/Display/CR/2020/0009/FUL


REASON FOR REPORTING TO COMMITTEE:- 

 

The application has been called in by Councillor Peter Lamb. 

 

THE APPLICATION SITE:- 

 

1.1 The application relates to a semi-detached bungalow located at the end of Wordsworth Close, a cul-

de-sac within the residential neighbourhood of Pound Hill. The bungalow has a brick plinth with 

rendered walls and a hipped tiled roof with projecting front gable on the front elevation. To the rear of 

the property is a single storey flat roof extension with pitched roof sides. Along the southern side 

boundary is a detached single garage and outbuilding. The property has a shared drive with 10 

Wordsworth Close and a modest sized rear garden bounded by vegetation, sheds, an outbuilding and 

a garage.  

 

1.2 The two pine trees in the front gardens of 9 and 10 Wordsworth Close, one of which is adjacent to the 

shared driveway with no.11, are protected by a Tree Preservation Order ref TPO 10/2020.  

 

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:- 

 

2.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing detached garage and the erection of a 

single storey side/rear extension. The proposed extension would have a flat roof design with two roof 

lights and measure 3.1m in height. It would be set back from the front elevation of the house by 6.7m 

and would retain a gap in excess of 0.9m to the shared boundary with no.10. The proposal would 

measure 3m in width at the front, increasing to 4.1m in width to the rear. It would have a total length 

of 7.9m and would project 2.6m from rear elevation of the house. The proposal would have a window 

on the western front elevation, a WC window on the southern side elevation and a window and door 

on the eastern rear elevation. Internally the proposal would provide for two new bedrooms and a 

bathroom, as shown on the revised plans. 

 

PLANNING HISTORY:- 

 

3.1 The following applications relate to the application site: 

 

CR/2015/0197/FUL DEMOLITION OF DILAPIDATED GARAGE & ERECTION OF 

SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION 

PERMITTED 

CR/2010/0424/FUL PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION  PERMITTED 

CR/117/1979 ERECTION OF SUN LOUNGE PERMITTED 

CR/173/1955 PROPOSED 72 SEMI-DETACHED HOUSES PERMITTED 

 

PLANNING POLICY:- 

 

National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 

 

4.1 The NPPF states that the purpose of the planning system is to contribute to the achievement of 

sustainable development and that there are three overarching objectives - economic, social and 

environmental. These objectives are interdependent and need to be pursued in mutually supportive 

ways. At the heart of the Framework is the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 

 

4.2 The relevant paragraphs are: 

 Section 2, Paragraph 11 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development). At the heart of the 

framework is a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 



 Section 12 (Achieving well-designed places) states the creation of high quality buildings and 

places is fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve. Good 

design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to live and 

work and helps make development acceptable to communities. 

 

Crawley Borough Local Plan (2015-2030) 

 

4.3 Planning applications must be determined in accordance with the relevant provisions of the 

Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The Local Plan was adopted on 

16th December 2015. The relevant policies are listed below: 

 

 Policy SD1 (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development): In line with the planned approach 

to Crawley as a new town, and the spatial patterns relating to the neighbourhood principles, when 

considering development proposals the council will take a positive approach to approving 

development which is sustainable.  

 Policy CH2 (Principles of Good Urban Design): New development proposals will be required to 

respond to and reinforce locally distinctive patterns of development and landscape character, 

consider flexible development forms that can respond to changing social, technological and 

economic conditions and provide diversity and choice through a mix of compatible development and 

uses that work together to create viable places that respond to local needs. 

 Policy CH3 (Normal Requirements of All New Development): states all proposals for development in 

Crawley will be of a high quality in terms of urban and architectural design and relate 

sympathetically to their surroundings in terms of scale, density, height, massing, orientation, layout, 

details and materials.  Development must provide and retain a good standard of amenity for all 

nearby and future occupants of land and buildings, and be able to meet its own operational 

requirements necessary for the safe and proper use of the site. 

 Policy ENV6 (Sustainable Design and Construction): All development, including the alteration and 

extension of existing buildings, should consider how it may achieve the sustainability objectives in 

relation to carbon. 

 Policy IN4 (Car and Cycle Parking Standards): requires proposals to provide the appropriate 

amount of car and cycle parking to meet its needs when it is assessed against the borough councils 

car and cycling standards. These standards are contained within the Urban Design SPD. 

 

Emerging Crawley Borough Local Plan 2020 – 2035 (Regulation 19 Draft) 

 

4.4 The Local Plan Review 2020-2035 has been the subject of consultation and therefore limited weight 

should be given to the following applicable policies: 

 

 Policy SD1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development. 

 Policy CL1: Neighbourhood Principle. 

 Policy CL2: Making Successful Places: Principles of Good Urban Design. 

 Policy CL3: Local Character and the Form of New Development. 

 Policy DD1: Normal Requirements of All New Development. 

 Policy SDC1: Sustainable Design and Construction. 

 Policy ST2: Car and Cycle Parking Standards. 

 

Urban Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

 

4.5 The Urban Design SPD is a non-statutory document which supplements the policies of the Local Plan 

and is applicable to this application. It contains guidelines on the standards the Council expects for 

the design of extensions. In particular, it states that: 

 



Extensions 

 ‘An extension with good design in mind will relate appropriately to the parent dwelling’s character 

and style, dimensions, materials and finishes of the parent dwelling and the character of the 

neighbourhood. Furthermore, when considering an extension it is important to think about the 

impact the development may have on your neighbours and the wider area’. 

Materials, Finishes and Detailing 

 ‘Development should incorporate materials and colours that match the existing dwelling’. 

 ‘Extensions should consider existing roof pitches. A roof design that sits in harmony with the existing 

roof will usually be more acceptable’. 

Side Extensions 

 ‘As with a front extension, an extension on the side of a property will be prominent. Therefore, it is 

important that it should work successfully with its surroundings”.  

 Rear Extensions 

 ‘Rear extensions can significantly impact the amenity of neighbouring dwellings by leading to 

overshowing or a dominating appearance, but also have the potential to impact on the amenity of 

the parent dwelling by reducing the overall size of a rear garden’.  

Avoiding Overshadowing and Dominance 

 ‘Overshadowing or dominating neighbours’ houses and gardens can be avoided by keeping rear 

extensions relatively small as compared to the size of the main buildings and the gardens in which 

they stand’. 

 ‘One or two storey rear extensions will need to maintain a minimum distance of 21 metres between 

the rear windows of an opposing dwelling and the rear facing windows of the extension, in order to 

avoid any potential overlooking and privacy issues’.  

Maintaining Garden Depth 

 ‘A rear extension should not consume the entirety of a dwelling’s private amenity space. ‘A garden 

should be retained with a minimum depth of 10.5 metres measured from the extensions rear 

external wall to the property’s rear boundary in length, in order to ensure adequate private outdoor 

space’. 

Light Angles 

 ‘A single storey extension should not encroach into an area measured by drawing a 45 degree 

angle from the nearest edge of a neighbour’s window or door aperture’. 

Roofs 

 ‘The roof form above an extension will contribute to the appearance of the extension and the 

dwelling as a whole. A roof design that sits in harmony with the existing roof will usually be more 

acceptable. Roof extensions should not dominate by being too large and flat roofs are generally 

discouraged unless they are in harmony with the existing dwelling’. 

 

It also includes Crawley Borough Parking Standards. The minimum parking standards for this 

application are 2-3 spaces. The minimum dimensions set out in ‘Manual for Streets’ for 

perpendicular car parking are 2.4 metres in width by 4.8 metres in length. 

 

Green Infrastructure Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

 

The Green Infrastructure SPD is a non-statutory document which supplements the policies of the Local 

Plan and is applicable to this application. It contains guidelines on the standards the Council expects for 

Crawley’s Green Infrastructure assets. In particular, it states that: 

 

 ‘Existing trees can significantly contribute to the setting of new developments, and can give the 

impression of early maturity and increased design quality. Without appropriate consideration, existing 

trees and hedges can be easily damaged and lost through development. Damage can occur to trees 

through thoughtless construction practices, such as vehicle collisions and root severance, as well as 

through more indirect factors, such as changes in the surrounding ground levels, compaction of the soil 



structure and contamination. One movement of a heavy vehicle over a tree's roots is enough to cause 

irreparable damage, while trenching and compaction can cause excessive damage to trees’. 

 ‘British Standard 5837:2012 (BS 5837:2012 - Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - 

Recommendations) provides clear guidance on how trees and hedges should be accounted for as part 

of developments to ensure appropriate retention, protection and management’. 

 ‘A Tree Protection Plan should show how the retained trees and hedges will be physically protected 

during site clearance and construction of the development. It should be superimposed over a final site 

layout drawing and clearly indicate the precise location of all protective barriers and proposed hard 

surfacing’. 

 

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:- 

 

5.1 The main considerations in the determination of this application are: 

 

 Impact on the design and character of the dwelling, the street-scene and the wider area 

 Impact on neighbouring amenity 

 Impact on private amenity space 

 Impact on parking arrangements 

 Trees 

 Other issues 

 

Impact on the design and character of the dwelling, the street-scene and the wider area 

 

5.2 The proposed extension would be located to the side and rear of the property. The extension would 

be set back from the front elevation by approximately 6.7 metres, in a similar position to the existing 

garage, but set off the boundary. The front of the extension would be visible from Wordsworth Close, 

with the main bulk of the extension being located to the rear of the dwelling. Given the irregular shape 

of the plot and the substantial setback, it is considered that the proposal would not be significantly 

visible to the public. As such it would not harm the character and design of the dwelling or the wider 

street scene. It would also have a modest flat roof design that would help to reduce the visual bulk 

and scale of the proposal, resulting in the extension appearing visually subservient to the bungalow. 

Its use of matching materials would also ensure it remains in keeping with the character and design of 

the bungalow and the street scene. 

 

5.3 The proposal is considered acceptable in this regard and would comply with the relevant Local Plan 

policies, the design guidance contained within the Urban Design SPD and the relevant paragraphs of 

the NPPF. 

 

Impact on neighbouring amenity 

 

5.4 The neighbouring properties potentially most affected by the proposed development are 10 

Wordsworth Close to the south (side) of the site, 12 Wordsworth Close to the north (side) and 73 and 

75 Park Way to the east (rear) of the site.  

 

5.5 With regard to 10 Wordsworth Close, the proposed extension would be single storey in nature and, 

although it would have a significant length of 7.9 metres, the extension would be set back from the 

front elevation of 10 Wordsworth Close by approx. 8 metres. There would be a distance of 

approximately 6.6 metres between the front corner of the extension and the side elevation of no. 10. 

As the garden plots splay away from each other the proposed extension would be read behind the 

neighbour’s garage and set away from the shared boundary by approx. 1.1 metre at the front and 2.1 

metres towards the back. It is not considered that any significant impact from the size, bulk or mass 

would result to no. 10. 



 

5.6 The proposed extension would have one window serving the WC on the side elevation. Any views 

from the window would be obscured by the existing detached garage at No. 10, therefore, given the 

positioning of the proposed extension and the orientation of the neighbour’s house, there would be no 

direct overlooking. As a toilet window, it can be conditioned to be obscure glazed anyway, which 

would address any possible future issues if the neighbour’s garage were removed. It is not 

considered that the proposed development would have a significant detrimental impact on the 

amenities enjoyed by the occupiers of this property in terms of overbearing/loss of outlook/loss of light 

and is therefore acceptable.   

 

5.7 In respect to 12 Wordsworth Close, the proposed extension, due to its siting 6.9 metres away from 

the shared boundary, its single storey nature, simple flat roof design and modest scale, would not 

impact the amenities enjoyed by the occupants of no. 12 by way of light loss, overbearing presence 

or privacy loss and is therefore considered acceptable. 

 

5.8 Park Way lies to the east of the site. The proposed development would be sited further to the south of 

no. 75 and the extension would maintain a distance of 16.5m between the rear windows of no. 75 and 

the proposed extension.  No. 73 is set to the east of proposal and the extension would maintain a 

distance of 16.7m between the rear windows of no. 73 and the rear elevation of the proposed 

extension. The single storey proposed extension would have a window and a door on the rear 

elevation. 

 

5.9 The proposed extension would not maintain a separation distance of 21m as set out in the Urban 

Design SPD. However, given the position of the proposed extension in relation to nos. 73 and 75, the 

single storey nature of the proposal and the 1.8m high fence and vegetation along the rear boundary, 

there are no concerns of window to window overlooking and therefore the proposal would not cause a 

loss of privacy. 

 

5.10 The proposal is considered acceptable in terms of amenity impact and would comply with the relevant 

Local Plan Policies, the design guidance contained within the Urban Design SPD and the relevant 

paragraphs of the NPPF. 

 

Impact on private amenity space 

 

5.11 The proposed extension would retain a garden length of approx. 5.5m between the rear wall of the 

extension and the rear boundary with a width of approx. 14m and an overall garden area of approx. 

97.1sqm. It is noted that the proposal does not maintain a garden length of 10.5m as indicated in the 

Urban Design SPD. However, given the greater width of the garden area, its irregular shape and the 

extension’s position along the southern side boundary, it is considered that on balance adequate 

private garden space would be retained. 

 

5.12 The proposal is considered acceptable in this regard and would comply with the relevant Local Plan 

policies, the design guidance contained within the Urban Design SPD and the relevant paragraphs of 

the NPPF. 

 

Impact on parking arrangements 

 

5.13 The proposed development would increase the number of bedrooms from 2 to 4. The parking 

standards for a 3 plus bedroom property in this location is 2-3 spaces. The proposed development 

would result in the demolition of the detached garage and consequently, one parking space would be 

lost. However, the site has existing space to the front and side of the property to accommodate three 

vehicles off-street. Therefore, the parking arrangements are considered acceptable and would comply 

with the car parking standards contained within the adopted Urban Design SPD. 



 

5.14 The neighbour has expressed concern that parking a vehicle in front of the proposed extension will 

obstruct no. 10 from being able to manoeuvre and park their car in front of their own garage. The 

applicant has provided a tracking plan demonstrating that the proposed extension would not obstruct 

parking in front of the neighbour’s garage nor would the shared access be blocked. Furthermore, it 

should be noted that the size and position of the proposed extension has been amended which no 

longer projects past the line of the front elevation of the garage to be demolished. The proposal is 

therefore considered acceptable. 

 

5.15 The proposal is considered acceptable in this regard and would comply with the relevant Local Plan 

policies, the design guidance contained within the Urban Design SPD and the relevant paragraphs of 

the NPPF. 

 

Trees 

 

5.16 The neighbouring property (10 Wordsworth Close) has two Scots Pine trees located in the front 

garden. One of these trees is situated very close to the shared driveway between the two bungalows. 

Both trees are the subject of a Tree Preservation Order ref TPO 10/2020.  

 

5.17 The plans provided show no alterations to the existing driveway. Therefore, no objection is raised to 

the proposed development, provided that a Tree Protection Plan is submitted showing protective 

fencing running along the edge of the shared driveway past the Pine tree in order to protect the stem 

from being hit by construction vehicles and equipment. Furthermore, clarification on where and how 

the materials will be stored within the site will be required. If they are to be stored in the front garden 

area, a geo-textile membrane with plywood boards over the top should be laid.  

 

5.18 Finally, the parking plans provided show no changes to the existing hardstanding area to the front of 

the site. Any future works including replacement or additional hardstanding would need to ensure that 

the roots of the preserved trees are not damaged and to preserve the health and appearance of these 

trees. This aspect is controlled via the legislation regarding TPOs. 

 

5.19 The proposed development is considered acceptable in arboricultural terms and would comply with 

the relevant Local Plan policies, the guidance contained within the Urban Design SPD, the Green 

Infrastructure SPD and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF subject to conditions requiring the tree 

protection details mentioned above.  

 

Other issues 

 

5.20 The neighbour has raised concerns regarding the long term use of the building and the number of 

vehicles/occupants that will be parking/living at the property. Concern is also raised that it could be 

rented out as short term accommodation. Furthermore, construction may cause further damage to the 

already damaged drive with large vehicles, obstruct the shared drive and create noise disturbance. In 

addition, it is not clear how the plumbing will work for the proposed bathroom. 

 

5.21 The proposed extension must be built/used in accordance with the approved drawings, which do not 

show the proposal being used as short term accommodation. Issues raised in relation to noise, 

access and bathroom plumbing are not planning matters. Noise issues are controlled under 

Environmental Health legislation. Likewise, obstruction/damage to private properties is a civil matter 

of which cannot be controlled through planning powers. 

 

CONCLUSIONS:- 

 



6.1 The proposed extension would be publicly visible from Wordsworth Close, but would not have an 

adverse impact on the character of the existing dwelling, the street scene or the surrounding area. 

Furthermore, the proposal would not have an unacceptable impact on private amenity space, car 

parking or neighbouring amenity. The proposed development would therefore accord with the policies 

outlined in the NPPF (2019), the Crawley Borough Local Plan (2015-2030) and the Urban Design 

SPD. 

 

RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2020/0009/FUL 

 

PERMIT subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of 

this permission. 
 REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the 

approved plans as listed below save as varied by the conditions hereafter: 
 (Drawing numbers to be added) 
 REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. The materials and finishes of the external walls of the proposed single storey extension hereby 

permitted shall match in colour and texture those of the existing dwelling.  
 REASON: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough 

Local Plan 2015-2030. 
 
4. The WC window on the southern side elevation facing No. 10 Wordsworth Close of the single storey 

extension hereby approved shall at all times be glazed with obscured glass and, apart from any top-
hung vent, be fixed to be permanently non-opening.  

 REASON: To protect the amenities and privacy of the adjoining property, 10 Wordsworth Close, in 
accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 

 
5. The three car parking spaces to the front of No. 11 shown on drawing no. PLA005 Rev B shall be 

retained and kept available for such use except with the prior written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 REASON: To ensure adequate provision of parking clear of the highway and the shared access with 
no. 10 Wordsworth Close in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-
2030 and the car parking standards set out in the Urban Design Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
6. No development, including site works of any description or storage of materials and equipment, shall 

take place on the site unless and until the existing Scots Pine tree located in the front garden of No. 
10 Wordsworth Close adjacent to the shared driveway between Nos. 10 and 11 has been protected by 
a fence, details of which have been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved plans/details and the 
fence shall be retained throughout the construction period.  If any trenches for services are required in 
the front garden of No. 11 or along the shared driveway, they shall be excavated and backfilled by 
hand and any tree roots encountered with a diameter of 25 mm or more shall be left unsevered. 

 REASON:  To ensure the retention and protection of the adjacent trees that are important to the visual 
amenity of the area in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030. 

 
7. No work shall be carried out on site until provision has been made available within the site, in 

accordance with plans and details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, for storage of materials and equipment associated with the development. The front garden 
and shared driveway shall be covered by a geo-textile membrane with plywood boards over the top. 
The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved storage 
arrangements and the protection measures shall be retained throughout the period of work on the site.  

 REASON: To ensure the retention and protection of the trees that are important to the visual amenity 
of the area and to avoid obstruction to the shared access in accordance with Policy CH3 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 

 



 
1. NPPF Statement 
  
 In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the proposal against 

all material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
based on seeking solutions where possible and required, by: 

  
 • Liaising with members/respondents/applicant/agent and discussing the proposal where considered 

appropriate and necessary in a timely manner during the course of the determination of the 
application.  

  
 • Seeking amended plans/additional information to address identified issues during the course of the 

application. 
  
 This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

  
 



 

 


